

7-11-17
WALK-ON
MOTION
REVISED
LOAN
AGREEMENT

LOAN AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT dated this ___ day of _____ 2017, between:

THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the law of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "CITY"

and

FORT LAUDERDALE HISTORICAL SOCIETY, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, hereinafter referred to as "BORROWER"

In consideration of the mutual terms and conditions, promises, covenants and payments hereinafter set forth, CITY and BORROWER agree as follows:

The City agrees to loan to Borrower, certain artifacts, specimens and associated records listed in Attachment A (hereinafter referred to as the "Collection") and all artifacts associated with the Traveling Historical Exhibit, which were collected, secured and cataloged on behalf of the City by Archaeological and Historical Conservancy, Inc.

The artifacts, specimens and associated records are being loaned for the purpose of exhibition and supplementing the Collection of the Fort Lauderdale Historical Society, Inc., beginning on July 11, 2017, and ending on July 11, 2022.

During the term of the loan, the Borrower agrees to handle, package and ship or transport the Collection in a manner that protects it from breakage, loss, deterioration and contamination, in conformance with the regulation 36 CFR part 79 for the curation of federally-owned and administered archeological collections and the terms and conditions as follows:

1. Protection

- a. The Borrower agrees to assume full responsibility for the safety of the borrowed objects during the period of the loan and to return the objects in the same condition as received.
- b. Objects must be exhibited in an adequately guarded space and protected from handling, damage, and theft with appropriate railings, display cases, and other means.
- c. Any damage, loss, or theft must be reported immediately to the City. No cleaning, repair work, reframing, or other physical treatment will be done without permission of the City.

- d. All artifacts must remain in the possession of the Borrower until returned to the City. No artifacts should be relocated without written consent of the City.

2. Transportation and Packing

Delivery and return of the borrowed artifacts are subject to prior approval by the City. Packing and transportation costs will be billed to the Borrower.

3. Insurance

Insurance in the amount of the value determined by the City must be placed on all loans and carried in force by the Borrower from the time the artifacts are placed into the possession of the Borrower until the artifacts are returned to the City in satisfactory condition. Coverage must be approved by the City, and the Borrower will be required to show written proof of coverage.

4. Extension, Termination, or Cancellation

- a. The term of the loan shall automatically be extended for successive one (1) year terms thereafter until and unless either party provides the other party with written notice at least two (2) weeks prior to the termination date of the loan of the intent to terminate the loan.
- b. If the Borrower ceases to use the artifacts prior to the ending date of the loan, the City should be notified, and the artifacts returned as soon as possible.
- c. The City reserves the right to withdraw this loan at any time in the case of negligent handling by the Borrower.
- d. Upon termination of this agreement, the Borrower agrees to properly package and ship or transport the Collection to the City.
- e. Either party may terminate this agreement, effective not less than 14 days after receipt by the other party of written notice, without further liability to either party.

5. Photography

A loan approval does not automatically grant or confer rights to publish in any medium (including photography) the artifacts involved. Publication of photographs of loaned artifacts is prohibited unless authorized in writing by the City. This loan agreement serves as written authorization and allows for the publication of loaned artifact photographs by the Borrower for use in the following media: press releases related to the Archaeology exhibit, the museum website, and the museum's social media outlets (e.g., Facebook). Photography of loan artifacts is permitted unless prohibited in writing by the City.

6. Reproduction

Reproduction of loaned artifacts is prohibited unless authorized in writing by the City.

7. Credits and Publicity

The City will be credited for each loan in labels, catalogs, and publicity as follows:

"Courtesy of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida."

The City is to receive two copies of any publication or catalog for which objects have been lent.

8. Costs

All costs incident to the loan, including repairs and replacements resulting from damage, will be assumed by the Borrower. Within five (5) days of discovery, the Borrower will notify the City of instances and circumstances surrounding any loss of, deterioration and damage to, or destruction of the Collection and will, at the direction of the City, take steps to conserve damaged materials. Such repairs shall be carried out as specified and approved by the lender.

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida.

By _____
LEE R. FELDMAN, City Manager

ATTEST:

Date: _____

JEFFREY A. MODARELLI
City Clerk

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Approved as to form:

D'WAYNE M. SPENCE
Assistant City Attorney

FORT LAUDERDALE HISTORICAL SOCIETY,
INC., a Florida Not for Profit Corporation,
219 S.W. 2nd Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

By: _____
KATHERINE LOCHRIE
As President and authorized agent

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ day of _____, 2017, by KATHERINE LOCHRIE, as President and authorized agent of the Fort Lauderdale Historical Society, Inc., a not for profit corporation of the State of Florida.

Notary Public, State of Florida

Printed Name: _____

My Commission Number:

Attachment A
Inventory of the Objects being Loaned

APPENDIX II: FS LOG

FS	Provenience	Depth	Description			Date	Collected by	
			Prehistoric Era	Fort Era	House of Refuge, WWII, modern, and undetermined			
1	Trench 1	Across from Fire Station	Spoil			Anthracite	2/4/2011	RKS
2	Trench 1	Across from Fire Station	Spoil	Oyster shell		Anthracite	2/4/2011	RKS
3	Trench 1	Across from Fire Station			Soil sample		2/4/2011	RKS
4	Trench 1		Wall profile sample			Anthracite	2/4/2011	RKS
5	Trench 1		Wall profile sample		Soil sample		2/4/2011	RKS
6			Surface			Restaurantware bowl fragment with partial maker's mark "Shenango China / New Castle, PA"	2/7/2011	RKS
7	Trench 1	South of parking lot				Helmet shell fragment	2/8/2011	RKS
8	Trench 1	20N				Anthracite	2/14/2011	RKS
9			Spoil			Copper machine plate fragment	2/9/2011	RKS
10	Catch basin 8					Green glass champagne bottle with applied collar embossed on foil "PIPER BRUT EXTRA"; clear glass bottle neck "Dewars"; clear glass bottle neck	4/25/2011	RKS
11	Trench 1		Spoil			Conch shell; modern bottle (4)	4/25/2011	RKS
12a	Trench 1		Spoil			Clear glass bottle base	4/27/2011	RKS
12b	Trench 1		Spoil			Clear bottle glass (3); iron wire nails (3)	4/27/2011	EB
12c	Trench 1		Spoil			5c buffalo - 1924; .22 shell casings (8); .45 shell casings (5); .30-06 shell casing; copper latch; iron wire nails (6)	4/27/2011	RKS, EB
13					Not assigned			
14	Trench 1		Spoil			Miniature spirits bottle	12/29/2011	RKS
15	Trench 1		Spoil	Oyster shell	Lead slag; buck ball	Copper washer; copper tent grommet; copper bullet clip	4/30/2011	EB, RKS
16	South of bathroom		Spoil		Copper stock buckle; copper rivets (3)		4/30/2011	EB, BE
17	Trench 2, sidewalk				Musket ball; copper grommet	Anthracite	4/30/2011	BE
18	Catch basin 6				UID lead beading; lead slag; copper tent grommets (2)		4/30/2011	EB
19	Catch basin 6		Spoil	Oyster shell; conch shell			4/30/2011	RKS

APPENDIX II: FS LOG

FS	Provenience		Depth	Description			Date	Collected by
				Prehistoric Era	Fort Era	House of Refuge, WWII, modern, and undetermined		
20	North trench	North of catch basin 6	Spoil		Buckshot (1); small caliber lead shot (1)		4/30/2011	EB, RKS
21	Catch basin 7			Oyster shell; coral			4/30/2011	RKS, BC
22	Trench ?			Faunal bone	Lead slag		5/1/2011	EB, RKS
23	Trench 2, sidewalk		Spoil	Oyster shell	Black glass bottle base	Copper flashing stamped "1738"; copper strip	5/1/2011	RKS, EB
24	Trench 1	North of bridge			US half dime - 1838; pewter general service button "US"; musket ball; musket ball - fired and struck (1); small caliber musket ball fired and struck (1); UID lead strip; lead beading	Octagonal copper hook; copper scrap; copper tacks (2); .30-06 shell casings (4); .22 shell casings (3); .38 shell casings (2)	5/1/2011	RKS, EB
25	Starts 105m south of pedestrian bridge		?		Musket balls (6); musket balls - fired and struck (2); small caliber musket ball (1); buckshot (1); copper rivets (15); copper square-cut tack; copper grommets (3); lead patch; scrap lead	Aqua glass soda bottle fragment embossed "ROYAL PALM / BOTTLE PAT'D Nov 6, 1923"; green glass bottle with crown-top closure; copper door latch; .22 shell casing; 9mm shell casing; .30-06 shell casing; lead washer; iron file modified and given a knife-edge; metal tool - awl/scribe; copper skeleton key	5/2/2011	DC, EB
26	Trench 1			Faunal bone; oyster shell	Musket balls (4); musket ball - fired and struck (2); lead buckshot (5); lead flintlock patch; lead disk; lead slag; scrap lead; copper square-cut fasteners (6); copper rivets (19)	US 1c wheat - 1935, 1939, 1944, 1945, 1948; US 1c - indistinct dates (2); .22 shell casing; .45 shell casings (2); .30-06 shell casing (1); shotgun shell casing; small copper knob; copper screw-top lid; copper flashing; copper fishing tackle; copper gate hook; copper bracket; copper grommet; copper screws (2); lead washers (3); iron button back; white metal buckle; anthracite	5/2/2011	BC, EB
27	Manhole cover 5	Feature 2				Canine skeleton	5/3/2011	RKS
28	Trench 1		Spoil		Scrap lead	Modern bottle glass; .22 shell casings (2); .30-06 shell casings (3); modern bone (d.); mortar (d.)	5/4/2011	EB
29	Trench 3		Spoil		Musket ball (1); musket ball - fired and struck (1); buckshot (1); scrap lead	Green bottle glass; .30-06 shell casing; copper bullet clip	5/3/2011	RKS, EB

APPENDIX II: FS LOG

FS	Provenience	Depth	Description			Date	Collected by	
			Prehistoric Era	Fort Era	House of Refuge, WWII, modern, and undetermined			
30	Trench 3			Square-cut copper rivet; copper rivet; scrap lead	Clear glass medicine bottle neck fragment; copper button backing; copper flashing	5/5/2011	EB	
31	Trench 3	Burned section		Soil sample		5/3/2011	RKS, EB	
32	Trench 3	Feature 5			Clear bottle glass (2)	5/3/2011	RKS, EB	
33	Trench 1	2' north of center entrance		Kaolin pipe bowl fragment		5/3/2011	RKS	
34	Trench 3	Feature 6		Soil sample		5/4/2011	RKS	
35	Trench 3	140 - 160m	Spoil	Oyster shell; clam shell	Copper square-cut tack; scrap lead	Coca-Cola bottle; copper strip	5/4/2011	RKS
36	Trench 3	Feature 9		Feature 9: Oyster shell sample			5/4/2011	RKS
37	Trench 3	Segment 37		Faunal bone; marine shell	Copper artillery cuff button; copper eagle and shield cuff button; copper incised star cuff button; iron button; musket ball; buckshot; copper rivet; scrap lead	Porcelain jar fragment; porcelain; aqua glass bottle base fragment; brown glass bottle neck with screw-top closure; clear bottle glass (7); green bottle glass (2); milk glass lid; copper grommets (7); copper strip; iron wire nail; UID iron and wood; anthracite	5/4/2011	JFM, EB
38	?					Terra cotta sewer pipe	5/4/2011	RKS
39	Trench 3			Oyster shell	Brass naval cuff button; musket balls (6); small caliber musket ball (1); kaolin pipe stem fragment; scrap lead	Lead washer; copper washers (2); large tent/sail grommets (3); iron wire fastener; iron square cut nail; iron boat hitch; iron metal file; .30-06 shell casings (2); .22 shell casings (4); .30-06 bullet; copper bullet clip; faunal bone; glass-fuses (2); light green Coca-Cola hobskirt bottle; clear glass Pepsi Cola bottle with partial painted label; clear bottle glass	5/11/2011	EB

APPENDIX II: FS LOG

FS	Provenience	Depth	Description			Date	Collected by	
			Prehistoric Era	Fort Era	House of Refuge, WWII, modern, and undetermined			
40	Feature 10					5/11/2011	RF, RC, EB	
41	Trench 3		Spoil	Faunal bone	Musket ball (3); copper rivet	US 5c; lightbulb fragment; windowpane glass; anthracite	5/4/2011	RKS
42	Trench 3	Feature 11				Feature 11: Cluster of faunal bone of small mammal and bird; tin can scraps	5/4/2011	RC, RF
43	Between center entrance and footbridge		Spoil	STP (3); faunal bone; marine shell	US half dime - 1838; Brass naval cuff button; pocketwatch mechanism; copper rivet; musket ball (2); scrap lead; whiteware handpainted blue glaze;	US 10c - 1887; US 1c wheat - indistinct date; copper strip; copper grommet; lead weight; clear glass bottle neck with screw-top closure	5/11/2011	RF
44	Trench 3	North end	Spoil	Oyster shell			5/6/2011	RF
45	Trench 5	Feature 12			Feature 12: sample collected		5/11/2011	RF
46	Trench 6		Spoil	Reduced conch shell	Copper artillery cuff button	Whitemetal shield-shaped pendant; .32 shell casing	5/11/2011	RF
47	Trench 7	Segment 1	In situ		Copper square-cut nail; copper strap; scrap lead	Whiteware; porcelain; milk glass; aqua glass bottle embossed "Pond's Extract"; glass marble; copper bullet clip; copper ring	5/10/2011	RKS, RF, DB
48	Trench 7	Segment 1	Spoil		Copper artillery button; musket balls (2); scrap lead; creamware sherd; black glass bottle base fragment; small flattened brass horn/funnel-shaped handle	US 1c wheat - 1947; US 1c wheat - 1945; US 1c wheat - indistinct date; copper grommets (3); copper rivet; copper screw; .22 shell casings (3); 12 gauge shotgun shell casing; .30-06 live round (d.); porcelain fuse; aqua glass bottle fragment embossed "...RILLA"; brown glass spirits bottle base;	5/11/2011	RF

APPENDIX II: FS LOG

FS	Provenience		Depth	Description			Date	Collected by
				Prehistoric Era	Fort Era	House of Refuge, WWII, modern, and undetermined		
49	Trench 7	Segment 2	<i>In situ</i>		Pewter general service button; musket ball; whiteware	Copper lamp stand; copper mesh screen	5/11/2011	RKS; RF
50	Trench 7	Segment 2	Spoil			"AJ Tower Co., Boston" slicker button (ca. 1870-1930); US 1c wheat indistinct dates (2); whiteware teacup fragment with floral transferprint; whiteware (2); 12 gauge shotgun shell casing	5/20/2011	EB
51	Median strip		Spoil			Chain and timber (20th century; cf.)	5/11/2011	RKS
52	Trench 7	Feature 14			US military uniform button embossed with "US" and eagle and wreath design;	Faunal bone; clear bottle glass (1); brown bottle glass (1); copper screw-top; copper mesh screen; scrap tin cans and shell	5/11/2011	RF, EB, RKS
53	Trench 7	Feature 14			General service pewter button		5/11/2011	RF
54	Trench 7	Feature 15				Whiteware (2); clear bottle glass embossed "SEBRO..."; brown bottle glass; faunal bone; .22 live round (cf.); iron	5/12/2011	RF
55	Trench 7	Hand-digging segment 2			Kaolin pipe stem and shoulder; kaolin pipe bowl fragment; kaolin pipe stem fragments (2); silver ornamental cuff-button; lead buckshot (1); copper button; shell button;	Porcelain (3); whiteware (10); aqua bottle glass; brown bottle glass; clear bottle glass; clear glass vile; faunal bone; butchered faunal bone; octagonal copper hook; copper wire nail; iron rail-road spike; plastic toy soldier WWII	5/12/2011	RKS, RF, RC
56	Trench 7	18 - 28m			Musket ball (1); lead flint patch; copper square-cut nail; copper square-cut tack	Pewter general service button embossed "US ARMY"; iron axe-head; large caliber shell casing; .22 shell casing; .30-06 live round (cf.); copper bullet clips (3); copper rivet; large copper cog; iron link and hoop; iron nob/handle; clear bottle glass; anthracite	5/13/2011	EB
57	10m north of bath house	Feature 16				Brown glass bottle base embossed "LD / 52"; emerald green soda bottle base embossed with Owens mark "51"; emerald green soda bottle glass (2); clear glass jar lip with screw-top closure; brick sample	5/13/2011	RKS

APPENDIX II: FS LOG

FS	Provenience		Depth	Description			Date	Collected by
				Prehistoric Era	Fort Era	House of Refuge, WWII, modern, and undetermined		
58	Unit 1	Feature 14	Level 1		Pewter "script I" infantry cuff button; gun flint; kaolin pipe bowl fragment with embossed design; shell button with wheel-spoke etched lines;	Porcelain moustache cup fragments (3); clear drinking glass; clear drinking glass base; clear glass vase lip fragment; clear glass handle; clear bottle glass (6); faunal bone; scrap tin and shell; coke slag; non-local lithic cobble; charcoal	5/13/2011	RF
59	Trench 7	Feature 17			Copper embossed ornate lid	US 1c wheat - 1919; ceramic door handle; brown glass spirits bottle base embossed "32"; copper door plate; copper wingnut, copper mesh screen	5/16/2011	RF, RKS, DB
60	Trench 7	20 - 40m			Black glass bottle base fragment; scrap lead	US 25c standing Mercury - indistinct date; clear bottle base embossed "Valaze"; .22 shell casing, 9mm shell casing; .30-06 rifle shell casing; shotgun shell casing; cast iron chair wheel; copper bullet clip; copper door latch; corroded copper wire; anthracite	5/16/2011	RKS, RF, RC
61	Trench 7	40 - 60m				Modern bottle glass (d.); windowpane glass; iron square-cut nail	5/16/2011	RF, RC
62	Trench 7	60 - 80m	Final grade		Musket ball; scrap lead	UID metal	5/16/2011	RKS, RF, RC
63	Trench 7	80 - 100m	Final grade	Faunal bone	Brass artillery cuff buttons (1); shell button; buckshot (1); scrap lead; copper grommet; copper rivet	US 10c - 1964; butchered faunal bone; whiteware (4); clear bottle glass (4); green bottle glass (1); anthracite; coke slag	5/16/2011	RKS, RF, DB, RC
64	Unit 2		Level 1	Faunal bone	Musket balls (5); buckshot (2)	Clear bottle glass; 12 gauge shotgun shell casing; copper mesh screening	5/16/2011	RF
65	Unit 2		Level 2	Intermediate chalkyware (4); faunal bone			5/16/2011	RF, DB
66	Unit 2		Level 3	Faunal bone; charcoal			5/16/2011	RF, DB

APPENDIX II: FS LOG

FS	Provenience	Depth	Description			Date	Collected by	
			Prehistoric Era	Fort Era	House of Refuge, WWII, modern, and undetermined			
67	Trench 7	20 - 40m	Spoil	Faunal bone	Musket balls (3); buckshot (1); shell button; copper square-cut nails (2); copper flashing; copper rivet; two large wooden hand hewn posts	.22 shell casings (4); .45 shell casing; .30 shell casing; 12 gauge shotgun shell casing; .30-06 live round (4); lead slugs (2); lead fishing weight; copper gate hook; copper hose nozzle; copper and iron door handle/locking mechanism; copper washer; UID iron and whitmetal object	5/18/2011	RKS, EB
68	Trench 7	0 - 20m	Final grade		Musket ball; lead slag; iron harness buckle	UID caliber live round (4); .22 shell casing	5/18/2011	EB
69	Trench 7	80 - 100m			Copper button backing; musket balls (5); ironstone plate fragment; scrap lead; copper rivet	.30-06 shell casing; octagonal copper hook	5/19/2011	RF, RKS
70	Trench 7	60 - 80m			Copper Army Corps of Engineers cuff button; degraded copper artillery button; pewter general service buttons (2); buckshot (2); copper tent grommet; large UID lead slab with distinct seams	Whiteware (1)	5/18/2011	EB
71	Trench 7	100 - 120m	Spoil		Brass "K" company lapel emblem; brass artillery cuff button; pewter general service button; kaolin pipe stem; copper patches/flashing; lead patch; scrap lead;	US 10c mercury - 1915; octagonal copper hooks (2); copper wire nails (3)	5/18/2011	EB
72	Trench 7	120 - 140m	In trench		Buckshot (2); lead bailing seal; scrap lead; copper patch; copper grommet	.22 slug; octagonal copper hook; iron door handle	5/18/2011	RKS
73	Trench 7	120 - 140m	Spoil	Faunal bone	Buckshot	US \$1 - 1954; US 1c - 1950; US 1c - 1954; butchered faunal bone; 22 shell casings (15); .45 shell casings (23); .30-06 shell casings (9); UID shell casing (8); shotgun shell casing; clear bottle glass (3); octagonal copper hooks (15); copper wire nails (7); copper bullet clip; copper wingnut; UID copper button front	5/20/2011	EB
74	Trench 7	100 - 120m	In trench			Copper spigot	5/18/2011	EB
75	Trench 7	80 - 100m			Musket ball; copper grommet		5/19/2011	RKS
76	Trench 7	100 - 120m	Final grade		Musket balls (2)		5/19/2011	EB

APPENDIX II: FS LOG

FS	Provenience	Depth	Description			Date	Collected by
			Prehistoric Era	Fort Era	House of Refuge, WWII, modern, and undetermined		
77	Trench 7	40 - 60m	<i>In situ</i>		Copper patch	5/18/2011	EB
78	Trench 7	40 - 60m	Spoil		Copper Artillery cuff button; copper "US" military button; brass stirrup; musket balls (4); buckshot (1); brown bottle glass; clear bottle glass	5/26/2011	EB
79	General Spoil A			Faunal bone	Brass federal navy button produced by Joseph Mann, Birmingham, England (ca. 1820-1843); copper artillery cuff-button (2); copper button with embossed wreath; small copper button; iron buttons (2); kaolin pipe stem and bowl; flattened brass horn/funnel-shaped handle; brass decorative branding plate "Greenfield"; brass crossed-cannons artillery insignia fragment; musket balls (10); buckshot (3); lead strip/patch (2); UID copper; stoneware jug sherds (6);	5/21/2011	RKS, BE, EB
80	2nd lightpole foundation	43m from bath house				5/21/2011	RKS
81	Trench 7	60 - 120m			Scrap lead	5/25/2011	RKS
82	Trench 7	140 - 160m			Copper patch	5/26/2011	RKS
83	Trench 7	120 - 140m				5/27/2011	RKS
84	Trench 7	140 - 160m	<i>In situ</i>		Musket ball; lead slag; scrap lead	5/31/2011	EB

APPENDIX II: FS LOG

FS	Provenience		Depth	Description			Date	Collected by
				Prehistoric Era	Fort Era	House of Refuge, WWII, modern, and undetermined		
85	Trench 7	160 - 180m			Scrap lead; small gold plated branding plate etched "Sully Lou Sours, Mansfield, Ohio"	US 1c wheat - indistinct date; glass fuse "General Electric Co."; copper octagonal hooks (3); copper wire nails (5); copper wingnut; copper washer; .30-06 shell casings (2); rifle shell casings (2); .22 shell casing; .30-06 live round (d.); UID copper peg	6/1/2011	EB
86	Trench 7	160 - 180m			Buckshot (1);	Green bottle glass; copper wire nails (2); copper hotel key inscribed "EWS"; .30-06 live round (d.)	6/1/2011	EB, RKS
87	Trench 7	160 - 180m, Feature 20				Clear glass bottle base; green bottle glass; iron wire nail; coke slag	6/1/2011	RKS, RF
88	Trench 7	160 - 180m, Feature 21				Clear glass bottle base embossed "Lambert Pharamcal Company"; iron wire	6/2/2011	RKS
89	Trench 7	0 - 140m			Pewter general service button "US"; musket balls (2); buckshot (2); kaolin pipe stem; UID wood and copper wheel; lead patch with square-cut nails; copper strip with tacks; UID copper knob; UID lead knob; lead slag	US 1c Indian head - 1887; German coin; .22 shell casings (3); lead fishing weight; octagonal copper hooks (5); copper wire nails (2); copper grommet	6/3/2011	RKS
90	Trench 7	180 - 200m				.30-06 shell casings (5); .45 shell casing; .45 live round (d.); copper bullet clip; porcelain insulator	6/6/2011	EB
91	Trench 7	240 - 260m				Clear glass ointment jar; brown glass bottle neck embossed "Federal Law Prohibits..."; .38 shell casing; copper wingnut	6/7/2011	RKS
92	Trench 8					Green glass prismatic bead; aqua glass bottle neck with crown-top closure; brown bottle glass		
93	Trench 7	260 - 280m			Copper tent grommet	.30 shell casing	6/8/2011	RKS
94	Trench 8	Feature 23		Feature 23: oyster shell sample			6/7/2011	RKS
95	Trench 8	80 - 100m				Steel machine plates (2)	6/8/2011	RKS
96	Trench 7	280 - 300m		Faunal bone		Modern US 1c - indistinct dates (8); US 5c buffalo - indistinct date; .30-06 shell casings (2); .22 live round (d.); scrap aluminum	6/9/2011	RKS
97	Trench 8	179.2m			Soil sample		6/9/2011	RKS
98	Trench 8	120 - 180m				Porcelain bowl fragment	6/9/2011	RKS

APPENDIX II: FS LOG

FS	Provenience	Depth	Description			Date	Collected by	
			Prehistoric Era	Fort Era	House of Refuge, WWII, modern, and undetermined			
99	Trench 8	220 - 240m		Faunal bone		Brown bottle glass (2); green bottle glass (1); copper fastener	6/9/2011	RKS
100	Trench 7, 40 - 60m	40 - 60m			Lead slag		6/2/2011	RKS
101	Trench 8	200 - 220m			Musket ball - fired and struck	US 1c - 1936; clear bottle glass; green bottle glass; copper valve; UID iron fastener	6/9/2011	RKS
102	Trench 8	240 - 260m				.45 shell casing; graphite	6/10/2011	RKS
103	Trench 7	260 - 280m				.30-06 shell casing; .45 shell casing	6/9/2011	RKS
104	Trench 7	260 - 280m	Spoil		Iron square-cut rivet	Aqua bottle glass; copper bar; carbon rod from a battery; shotgun shell casing	6/10/2011	EB
105	Trench 7	280 - 300m	Spoil			.50 caliber shell casing; copper spigot; copper light switch plate	6/10/2011	EB
106	Trench 9			STP (1)		Clear windowpane glass; large copper industrial handle; wood plank fragment	6/13/2011	MF
107	Trench 8b				Turn molded black glass bottle base with kick-up		6/14/2011	EB
108	Trench 8b	80 - 120m	Spoil		Musket ball (1); copper tent grommet	Olive green bottle glass; light green bottle glass; .22 shell casing; .45 shell casing; copper electrical conduit fragment	6/14/2011	EB
109	Trench 8b	66.5m			Half dime - 1838		6/14/2011	EB
110	Wall trench				Lead slag		6/14/2011	EB
111	Trench 8b	120 - 140m			Small caliber musket ball; copper tent grommet		6/14/2011	EB, CC
112	Trench 8b	60m			Lead patch/prepared blank; copper square-cut nail; copper square-cut tack		6/14/2011	EB, CC
113	Driveway utility trench			Semi-fiber tempered (1); faunal bone; oyster shell		Iron wire fasteners (3: d.)	6/14/2011	DB, CC
114	Trench 8b	40 - 60m		Faunal bone; marine shell		Light green Coca-Cola bottle glass; iron wire nails (3); large iron bolt	6/14/2011	DB, CC
115	Trench 8b	60 - 80m		Faunal bone; oyster shell		Light green bottle glass; iron wire fasteners (5: d.)	6/14/2011	DB, AH
116	Trench 8b				Brass artillery cuff button (1); brass artillery uniform button (1); musket balls (3); musket ball - fired and struck (1); copper grommets (2)	Whiteware (1); .22 shell casing; .45 shell casing	6/14/2011	EB
117	Trench 8b	100 - 120m		Faunal bone		Green bottle glass; copper sheet	6/15/2011	-

APPENDIX II: FS LOG

FS	Provenience	Depth	Description			Date	Collected by	
			Prehistoric Era	Fort Era	House of Refuge, WWII, modern, and undetermined			
118	Trench 8b	120 - 140m		Faunal bone	Copper artillery cuff button; buckshot (1); scrap lead; copper square-cut tack; copper flashing	Whiteware	6/15/2011	EB
119	Trench 8b	140 - 160m			Lead slag	Steel corner brace	6/14/2011	EB
120	Trench 8b	94m		Burnt faunal bone	Musket balls (4); copper sweetheart ring; kaolin pipe stem; buckshot (1)		6/14/2011	EB
121	Unit 3		Level 1					
122	Unit 3		Level 1	Faunal bone; oyster shell	Musket ball; kaolin pipe stem		6/14/2011	DB, AH
123	Unit 3		Level 2	Oyster shell		Clear windowpane glass; brick fragment	6/15/2011	AH, DB
124	Unit 4		Level 1	Faunal bone		Whiteware (3); copper and iron button; brown bottle glass; light green bottle glass (2); clear bottle glass; iron wire nail	6/15/2011	RKS, DB, IC
125	Unit 4		Level 2	Faunal bone; marine shell; oyster shell	Copper square-cut tacks	Brown bottle glass; clear windowpane glass; iron wire nails (5); coke slag	6/15/2011	RKS, DB, IC, AP
126	Unit 4		Level 2			Charcoal sample	6/15/2011	RKS, DB, AP, IC
127	Unit 4		Level 3	STP (1); faunal bone		Butchered faunal bone; clear bottle glass (2)	6/15/2011	DB, RKS
128	Trench 8b	80 - 100m	Spoil	Faunal bone		Whiteware (1); clear bottle glass (5)	6/15/2011	EB
129	Trench 8b		Spoil		Copper rivet; lead weight	.30-06 live round (d.); .22 shell casing; copper sheet; octagonal copper hook; copper pin-back; copper wire and nut; lead washer	6/15/2011	EB
130	Trench 7	South of foot bridge				Whiteware sherd; ironstone plate fragment; mocha ware; porcelain bowl; cranse iron	6/15/2011	EB
131	Trench 8b, 160 - 180m	160 - 180m				Cobalt blue bottle glass; clear bottle glass	6/15/2011	RKS, DB
132	Trench 8b, 162.8m	162.8m	47cm	Oyster shell sample			6/16/2011	RKS
133	Trench 9			Intermediate chalkyware (1)		Beach shell (d.); modern trash (d.)	6/15/2011	DB
134	Trench 8b		1		Column sample 1		6/17/2011	RF
135	Trench 8b		2		Column sample 1		6/17/2011	RF
136	Trench 8b		3		Column sample 1		6/17/2011	RF
137	Trench 7		Spoil		Mexican coin 1 Real - 1801; pewter button; musket ball		6/17/2011	EB
138	Trench 8b	200m		Faunal bone; oyster shell sample			6/15/2011	RKS, DB
139	Trench 8b	280 - 300m			Musket ball; UID copper disk ornament	US 10c - indistinct date	6/17/2011	EB

APPENDIX II: FS LOG

FS	Provenience		Depth	Description			Date	Collected by
				Prehistoric Era	Fort Era	House of Refuge, WWII, modern, and undetermined		
140	South of pedestrian bridge		Spoil		Musket ball; copper flashing; iron hoop/ring	.22 shell casing; copper wire nails (4)	6/17/2011	EB
141	Trench 8b	240 - 260m				Copper bullet clip	6/17/2011	EB
142	Trench 8b	280 - 300m				Aqua bottle glass	6/17/2011	EB
143	Trench 8b	160 - 180m				Brown bottle glass, melted glass and iron	6/16/2011	RKS, DB
144	Trench 8b	230m		Belle Glade variant rim			6/16/2011	DB
145	Trench 8b	260 - 280m				Restaurantware bowl fragment with partial maker's mark "Shenango China / New Castle, PA"	6/20/2011	RKS
146								
147	East stairs of footbridge					modern copper wire nail (d)		
148	2nd lightpole from end of wave wall					.30-06 shell casing; .45 shell casing	6/27/2011	RKS
149	Basketball court entranceway					Faunal bone; US 5c buffalo - indistinct date; .30-06 shell casings (11); .45 shell casing	6/28/2011	RKS
150	Median lightpole 3					Window latch	6/27/2011	RKS
151	Median lightpole 4				Scrap lead		6/27/2011	RKS
152	Trench 10	60 - 80m		Faunal bone	Copper rivet	Whiteware (1); light green soda bottle with crown-top closure embossed "FEHRS"; broken light green glass soda bottle with crown-top closure; clear glass bottle neck with crown-top closure; US 1c wheat - indistinct date; .30-06 shell casing	6/29/2011	RKS, RF
153	Trench 10	80 - 100m			Gun flint; scrap lead	Anthracite	6/28/2011	RF, RKS
154	Trench 10	80 - 100m			Musket ball	Aqua glass bottle base with kick-up; castiron claw foot for stove; iron spike	6/28/2011	RF, RKS
155	Trench 10	100 - 120m		Faunal bone; marine shell		Porcelain insulator; aqua bottle glass; clear bottle glass; UID iron object	6/29/2011	RF, RKS
156	Trench 10	100 - 120m		Belle Glade variant rim (1); STP (1); faunal bone; oyster shell; marine shell	UID lead		6/30/2011	RKS, RF
157	Trench 10	100 - 120m		Turtle bone			6/30/2011	RKS, RF
158	Trench 10	West wall		Oyster shell sample			6/30/2011	RF

APPENDIX II: FS LOG

FS	Provenience	Depth	Description			Date	Collected by
			Prehistoric Era	Fort Era	House of Refuge, WWII, modern, and undetermined		
181	TH 31		STP (3); faunal bone	Kaolin pipe bowl fragment	Whiteware; milk glass (2); clear bottle glass (4); green bottle glass (1); brown bottle glass (1)	7/18/2011	DB, AH
182	TH 30		Faunal bone; oyster shell	Stoneware jar fragments - salt-glazed with blue paint; ron and rubber lid		7/18/2011	RC, IC
183	TH 29		STP (1); faunal bone; marine shell; clam shell	Pewter general service button; whiteware (2)		7/18/2011	RF, IS
184	TH 28		Faunal bone; oyster shell; snail shell	Kaolin pipe mouthpiece	Clear bottle glass; brown bottle glass embossed "CLOROX"; clear glass bottle base embossed "PARKER / MADE IN THE USA"; copper strip stamped "441"; iron wire nail; copper screw	7/18/2011	RF, EB
185	TH 27		Faunal bone		Coke slag; rounded cobble	7/18/2011	RC, IC
186	TH 26		STP (1); faunal bone; oyster shell; clam shell			7/19/2011	DB, MF, AH
187	TH 25		STP (3); faunal bone; burnt faunal bone; oyster shell	Kaolin pipe bowl fragment		7/18/2011	DB, MF
188	TH 24		STP (2); faunal bone; oyster shell	Brass artillery cuff button; kaolin pipe stem; scrap lead; iron spike	Clear glass bottle neck with cork-top closure; coke slag	7/18/2011	MF, AH
189	Trench 12		Feature 24 - collected sample for nested screen			7/18/2011	RKS, EB
190	Trench 12	Spoil		Musket balls - fired and struck (4); scrap lead; UID copper nose-piece	Lead slug	7/19/2011	RKS, EB
191	Trench 12, south wall				Wood sample	7/19/2011	EB
192	TH 37		STP (4); faunal bone; <i>Strombus gigas</i> with matrix (3); oyster shell; clam shell; apple snail shell; charcoal; soil samples (2)	Buckshot (2)		7/19/2011	DB, MF, HC
193	Trench 12		Turtle bone			7/18/2011	RKS, EB
194	TH 36		Faunal bone; oyster shell; clam shell; snail shell; charcoal			7/18/2011	RF, EB
195	TH 38		Oyster shell			7/19/2011	RF
196							
197	Trench 13				.30-06 shell casing; .45 shell casing	7/21/2011	RKS
198	Trench 10	Feature 26		Feature 26 - collected sample for nested screen		7/22/2011	RF, RKS
199	Trench 10, 160 - 180m		Conch shell			7/22/2011	RKS, RF

APPENDIX II: FS LOG

FS	Provenience	Depth	Description			Date	Collected by	
			Prehistoric Era	Fort Era	House of Refuge, WWII, modern, and undetermined			
200	Trench 7	North end of trench	Spoil		Musket ball - fired (2); buckshot	Copper sounding weight; copper flashing; octagonal copper hooks (4); 22 shell casings (3); .30-06 shell casings (4); .45 shell casing; .30-06 bullet; .30-06 live rounds (2: d.); copper wire nails (2); copper washer; copper grommets (2)	7/22/2011	EB
201	Trench 14	At basketball court				Clear glass ointment jar with threaded closure	7/27/2011	RKS
202	Trench 3	North of pedestrian bridge	Spoil		Musket ball - fired; scrap lead	.22 shell casings (4); .45 shell casing; .30-06 shell casing; copper bullet clips (2); scrap copper	5/1/2011	EB
203	Trench 3	-	Spoil			Faunal bone	5/2/2011	RC
204	Trench 1	Feature 1				Faunal bone; oyster shell; iron wire fastener; coke slag; charcoal sample	5/2/2011	DC
205	Trench 3 spoil	Moved to off-site location	Spoil		Lead slag; scrap lead	UID copper hub - 15cm; 22 shell casing; .45 shell casings (2); .30-06 shell casing; US 1c wheat - indist. Date	5/7/2011	EB
206	Trenches 2, 3		Spoil		Pewter button; musket ball; buckshot; square-cut copper rivet; lead slag; scrap lead; UID lead sprue	Copper washer; copper grommet; copper rivet; copper bullet clip; copper shell casing	5/7/2011	EB
207	Trench 7	66 - 76m	Spoil		Musket ball; square-cut copper tack; scrap lead	Copper rivet	5/14/2011	BE
208	Trench 7	56 - 66m	Spoil		Buckshot (3); lead slag; black glass bottle base fragment		-	BC
209	Trench 7	86 - 96m	Spoil		Musket ball	Whiteware (1); Iron spike; Iron wire fastener	5/14/2011	BC, EB
210	Trench 7	South of concrete slab			Musket ball; lead slag		5/14/2011	BC, EB
211	Trench 7	96 - 106m	Spoil		Lead slag	Faunal bone; copper scrap	5/14/2011	BC, EB
212	Trench 7	76 - 86m	Spoil		Musket ball; lead slag	Copper wire nails (2); copper scrap	5/14/2011	BC, EB
213	Trench 1	-	-		Tabby stained red		2/1/2011	-
214	Trench 1	-	-			Queen conch shell	2/1/2011	-

APPENDIX II: FS LOG

FS	Provenience	Depth	Description			Date	Collected by
			Prehistoric Era	Fort Era	House of Refuge, WWII, modern, and undetermined		

Initials	Collector
EB	Ed Barberio
DB	Dorothy Block
RC	Rachel Canfield
DC	Debbie Carr
RSC	Robert Carr
HC	Henry Calloway
CC	Christopher Carr
IC	Ivan Caballero
BE	Bruce Eistadt
MF	Matthew Fenno
RF	Ryan Franklin
AH	Ashley Hampton
JFM	Joseph Mankowski
RKS	Raymond Skinner

Lewis Landing, 2014.67: Field Specimen Catalog

FS	Provenience	Elevation cmbs	Description - Quantity (gm)	Date	Collected by
12	Unit 1	Level 1	Faunal bone; oyster shell	8/7/2014	HC
13	Unit 1	Level 2	Prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone; oyster shell	8/7/2014	HC
14	Unit 2	Level 1	St. Johns Check Stamped (1); prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone	8/8/2014	RF
15	Unit 2	Level 2	Prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone; glass; iron	8/8/2014	HC
16	Surface	-	Prehistoric ceramic	8/8/2014	RF
17	ST 2	0-45cm	Prehistoric ceramic; faunal bone; marine shell	8/12/2014	DB, HC
18	ST 3	0-45cm	Prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone; marine shell; historic ceramics	8/12/2014	DB, HC
19	ST 4	0-45cm	Faunal bone; charred faunal bone	8/12/2014	DB, HC
20	Trench 1; Segment 1	0-42cm	Prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone; oyster shell	8/12/2014	DB, HC
21	Trench 2; Segment 2	0-42cm	Prehistoric ceramics; shark teeth (2); faunal bone; marine shell; historic ceramic figurine fragments; historic trash	8/13/2014	DB, HC
22	South of U1 and U2	0-14cm	Faunal bone	8/13/2014	HC
23	South of U1 and U2	Spoil	St. Johns Plain (2)	8/15/2014	RF, HC
24	Unit 3	Level 1	Prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone; butchered faunal bone	8/15/2014	MP, HC
25	Unit 3	Level 1	Prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone	8/18/2014	MP, HC
26	Unit 3	Level 2 - interface	Prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone	8/19/2014	DB, HC
27	ST 3 - expansion		Prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone; oyster shell	8/19/2014	DB, HC
28	SE of light		Prehistoric ceramic; shark vertebra	8/19/2014	HC
29	ST 2 - expansion		Prehistoric ceramic; faunal bone; oyster shell	8/24/2014	DB
30	Trench 2		Prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone; historic ceramics	8/25/2014	MP, HC
31	Trench 3	0-18cm	Faunal bone; oyster shell; historic ceramics	8/25/2014	MP, HC
32	Trench 3	18-28cm	St. Johns Plain (1); prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone; oyster shell	8/25/2014	MP, HC
33	Trench 4		Prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone; modified marine shell	8/25/2014	MP, HC
34	Trench 3, Feature 1		Bisected sample - screened	8/26/2014	RF
35	Trench 3, Feature 1		Bisected sample - collected	8/26/2014	RF

FS	Provenience	Elevation cmbs	Description - Quantity (gm)	Date	Collected by
36	Trench 3, Segment 2	18-28cm	Prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone	8/26/2014	MP, HC
37	Trench 3, Segment 2	28+cm	Prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone; limestone	8/26/2014	MP, HC
38	Trench 3, Segment 1	level 2/3 interface	Prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone	8/27/2014	MP, HC
39	Water fountain drain hole		Prehistoric ceramics	8/27/2014	MP, HC
40	Trench 4		Prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone; marine shell; historic ceramics	8/28/2014	DB, HC
41	Trench 4, Feature 3		Bisected sample - screened; prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone; marine shell	8/28/2014	DB, HC
42	Trench 4, Feature 3		Bisected sample - collected	8/28/2014	DB, HC
43	Trench 5		St Johns Check Stamped (1); prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone	9/1/2014	DB, HC
44	Trench 5, Feature 4		Deptford Check Stamped (1); faunal bone	9/2/2014	DB, HC
45	Trench 6		Prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone; marine shell	9/3/2014	DB, HC
46	Trench 5, Feature 4		Soil sample	9/3/2014	RF, HC
47	Trench 5, Feature 4		Oyster shell sample	9/3/2014	RF, HC
48	Trench 7		Busycon celt; prehistoric ceramics; historic butchered faunal bone	9/3/2014	RF, HC
49	Trench 8		Prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone; oyster shell	9/4/2014	MP, HC
50	Trench 9, Segment 1		Opa Locka Incised (1); prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone	9/4/2014	MP, HC
51	Trench 9, Segment 2		Shark teeth; prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone	9/8/2014	MP, HC
52	Trench 10		St. Johns Check Stamped (1); prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone	9/9/2014	MP, HC
53	Trench 6 extension		Oyster shell; charcoal; historic glass	9/10/2014	MP, HC
54	Trench 11, Segment 1		Redeposited faunal bone; historic ceramics	9/10/2014	MP, HC
55	Surface		Prehistoric ceramics; historic ceramics	9/11/2014	DB, HC
56	Trench 12		Prehistoric ceramics; faunal bone	9/11/2014	DB, HC
57	Trench 13		Faunal bone; marine shell	9/11/2014	DB, HC
58	Trench 12		Prehistoric ceramic; faunal bone; marine shell	9/11/2014	DB, HC
59	Trench 12		Soil sample	9/12/2014	DB, HC